
ACHIEVING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION
THROUGH TEAMWORK; FROM THE

PERCEPTION OF PRODUCTION AND MATERIAL
CONTROL EMPLOYEES OF TOSHIBA
ELECTRONICS MALAYSIA SON BHD

NURFADHILA BINTI SULMAN

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hans) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MELAKA

APRIL 2008



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) MARKETING

FACULTV OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Nurfadhila Binti Sulman, (IIC Number: 850303-10-5258)

Hereby, declare that,

• This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any
degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for
this degree or any other degrees.

• This project paper is the result of my independent work and
investigation, except where otherwise stated.

• All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and
sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

. . ~dLJ-Di.f. -~.Signature..... o' .g:r.'r6~... ." ...
,il '~ ;\'; ;1, '''\ 0 '"',.~

D t
.., ~ 17 ~ ~ ~j <..i... ttl >;a e: :' .



LETTER OF SUBMISSION

APRIL 2008

The Head Program
Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing
Faculty of Business Management
Universiti Teknologi MARA
75000 Melaka.

Dear Sir,

SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER

Attached is the project paper titled "ACHIEVING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION
THROUGH TEAMWORK; FROM THE PERCEPTION OF PRODUCTION AND
MATERIAL CONTROL EMPLOYEES OF TOSHIBA ELECTRONICS MALAYSIA
SON BHD" to fulfill the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business
Management, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Thank you

Yours sincerely

'mJe'I . '_ ". Iv' .J
Ii :f

NUAcrF1ILA BINTI SULMAN
2005639178
Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing



ABSTRACT

Good teamwork is very important to many organizations. A good teamwork may

propose a good result from the employees towards their work ing performance . This

project paper is to evaluate teamwork elements facilitated by Toshiba Electronics

Malaysia Sdn Bhd. The objective of this research is to identify the impact of

teamwork elements/factors to the employees of Production and Materia l Control

(PMC) department of Toshiba Electronics Malaysia Sdn Bhd i n.achieving customer's

satisfaction. The teamwork elements under study are employee's commitment,

motivation, leadership, communication and application of technolo gy.

The methods in getting the relevant data are survey methods with probability

sampling techniques , whereby 59 respondents out of 70 PMC employees

participated in answering the questionnaire. All the five elements influencing

teamwork have significant relationship with the customer satisfaction. The highest

mean value of teamwork elements influencing employees' perception towards

customer satisfaction is 4.4802 and the element is application of technology. Using

Pearson Correlation to test the research hypothesis, the results formed that

employees' motivation have a high significant relationship with customer satisfaction

among all other variables of the correlation coefficient value of 0.702. Finally,

recommendations are proposed in order to improve employees' commitment,

leadership and communication of the PMC employees to enable them to work more

effectively in fulfilling customer satisfaction .

ix



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Background of the Company
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Research Objectives
1.6 Research Hypotheses
1.7 Theoretical Framework
1.8 Significance of the Study
1.9 Scope of the Study
1.10 Limitations of the Study
1.11 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

PAGE

iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

2
5
7
8
9
9
10
12
13
13
14

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Customer Satisfaction
Teamwork
Communication
Commitments
Leadership
Motivation
Technology
Conclusion

18
19
23
26
27
29
32
34

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6

Research Design
Population
Sampling
3.3.1 Sampling Frame
3.3.2 Sampling Technique
3.3 .3 Sampling Size
Data Collection Method
Questionnaire Design
Data Analysis & Interpretation

37
37
38
38
38
39
39
40
40

CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Introduction
Reliability Test
Respondent Profile
Variables that influence employees' teamwork in satisfying customers
4.4.1 Employees' Communication
4.4.2 Employees' Commitment

43
43
44
49
49
50


	ACHIEVING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION THROUGH TEAMWORK; FROM THE PERCEPTION OF PRODUCTION AND MATERIAL CONTROL EMPLOYEES OF TOSHIBA ELECTRONICS MALAYSIA SDN BHD
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Background of Company
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Research Objectives
	1.6 Research Hypothesis
	1.7 Theoretical Framework
	1.8 Significance of Study
	1.9 Scope of Study
	1.10 Limitation of Study
	1.11 Definition of Terms

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Customer Satisfaction
	2.2 Teamwork
	2.3 Communication
	2.4 Commitments
	2.5 Leadership
	2.6 Motivation
	2.7 Technology
	2.7.1 Application of technology

	2.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Design
	3.2 Population
	3.3 Sampling
	3.4 Data Collection Method
	3.5 Questionnaire Design
	3.6 Data Anaiysis &interpretation

	CHAPTER 4 ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Reliability Test
	4.3 Respondent Profile
	4.4 To determine the variables that influence the employees' teamwork in satisfying customers.
	4.5 To find the variable that highly influences the employee to deliver teamworkin satisfying customers
	4.6 To identify the employee's perception of Production and Material Controldepartment towards achieving customer satisfaction
	4.7 The interpretation of Research Hypothesis
	4.8 To identify the relationship between teamwork elements and customersatisfaction
	4.9 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.3 Recommendations

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX I QUIESTIONNAIIRE
	APPENDIX II TABLE FOR SAMPLE SIZE
	APPENDIX III SPSS OUTPUT



