# ACHIEVING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION THROUGH TEAMWORK; FROM THE PERCEPTION OF PRODUCTION AND MATERIAL CONTROL EMPLOYEES OF TOSHIBA ELECTRONICS MALAYSIA SDN BHD

# NURFADHILA BINTI SULMAN

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

**APRIL 2008** 

### **DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK**



# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) MARKETING FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

### "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Nurfadhila Binti Sulman, (I/C Number: 850303-10-5258)

Hereby, declare that,

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Cianoturo	Majulla .	Date:	oa mai	2008
Signature.		Date		

### LETTER OF SUBMISSION

**APRIL 2008** 

The Head Program
Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing
Faculty of Business Management
Universiti Teknologi MARA
75000 Melaka.

Dear Sir,

### SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER

Attached is the project paper titled "ACHIEVING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION THROUGH TEAMWORK; FROM THE PERCEPTION OF PRODUCTION AND MATERIAL CONTROL EMPLOYEES OF TOSHIBA ELECTRONICS MALAYSIA SDN BHD" to fulfill the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business Management, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Thank you

Yours sincerely

NURFADHILA BINTI SULMAN

2005639178

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

### **ABSTRACT**

Good teamwork is very important to many organizations. A good teamwork may propose a good result from the employees towards their working performance. This project paper is to evaluate teamwork elements facilitated by Toshiba Electronics Malaysia Sdn Bhd. The objective of this research is to identify the impact of teamwork elements/factors to the employees of Production and Material Control (PMC) department of Toshiba Electronics Malaysia Sdn Bhd in achieving customer's satisfaction. The teamwork elements under study are employee's commitment, motivation, leadership, communication and application of technology.

The methods in getting the relevant data are survey methods with probability sampling techniques, whereby 59 respondents out of 70 PMC employees participated in answering the questionnaire. All the five elements influencing teamwork have significant relationship with the customer satisfaction. The highest mean value of teamwork elements influencing employees' perception towards customer satisfaction is 4.4802 and the element is application of technology. Using Pearson Correlation to test the research hypothesis, the results formed that employees' motivation have a high significant relationship with customer satisfaction among all other variables of the correlation coefficient value of 0.702. Finally, recommendations are proposed in order to improve employees' commitment, leadership and communication of the PMC employees to enable them to work more effectively in fulfilling customer satisfaction.

## **TABLE OF CONTENT**

CONT	ENT	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT		iv vi vii viii ix
CHAP	TER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.10	Background of the Study Background of the Company Problem Statement Research Questions Research Objectives Research Hypotheses Theoretical Framework Significance of the Study Scope of the Study Limitations of the Study Definition of Terms	2 5 7 8 9 10 12 13 13
СНАР	TER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8	Customer Satisfaction Teamwork Communication Commitments Leadership Motivation Technology Conclusion	18 19 23 26 27 29 32 34
CHAP	TER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6	Research Design Population Sampling 3.3.1 Sampling Frame 3.3.2 Sampling Technique 3.3.3 Sampling Size Data Collection Method Questionnaire Design Data Analysis & Interpretation	37 38 38 38 39 39 40 40
	TER 4: DATA ANALYSIS	10
4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4	Introduction Reliability Test Respondent Profile Variables that influence employees' teamwork in satisfying customers 4.4.1 Employees' Communication 4.4.2 Employees' Commitment	43 43 44 49 49 50